September 30, 2015 and June 30, 2015, respectively, and the year ended
December 31, 2014 and September 30, 2014, respectively, and give effect to
the proposed business combination as if it occurred on January 1, 2014. The
historical financial information has been adjusted to give effect to pro forma
adjustments that are (i) directly attributable to the proposed business
combination, (ii) factually supportable, and (iii) with respect to the unaudited
condensed combined statements of operations, expected to have a continuing
impact on the combined entity�s consolidated results.

S-12

Edgar Filing: DIEBOLD INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 190

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2015 (in millions, except per share
data)

Historical

Diebold
(September 30,

2015)

Wincor
Nixdorf
(June 30,
2015)
(IFRS)

Wincor
Nixdorf
U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments

Wincor
Nixdorf
(U.S.
GAAP)

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 542.5 $ 52.1 $ �  $ 52.1 $ (1,260.4) $ 1,334.6 $ 666.8
Short-term investments 99.2 �  �  �  �  �  99.2
Trade receivables, net 486.7 485.7 �  485.7 (2.1) �  970.3
Inventories 381.8 449.2 �  449.2 61.5 �  892.5
Deferred income taxes 106.3 14.3 (1.9) 12.4 �  �  118.7
Prepaid expenses 23.5 �  �  �  �  �  23.5
Prepaid income taxes 42.2 �  �  �  �  �  42.2
Other current assets 145.1 75.8 42.3 118.1 �  �  263.2

Total current assets 1,827.3 1,077.1 40.4 1,117.5 (1,201.0) 1,334.6 3,078.4
Securities and other
investments 82.2 4.0 �  4.0 �  �  86.2
Property, plant and
equipment, net 173.7 138.6 �  138.6 �  �  312.3
Goodwill 163.5 377.0 �  377.0 427.5 �  968.0
Deferred income taxes 77.4 50.2 (33.2) 17.0 �  �  94.4
Finance lease receivables 44.6 5.0 �  5.0 �  �  49.6
Other intangible assets 65.2 19.9 (3.3) 16.6 887.5 �  969.3
Other assets 15.1 4.9 10.3 15.2 �  58.0 88.3

Total other assets, net 621.7 599.6 (26.2) 573.4 1,315.0 58.0 2,568.1

Total assets 2,449.0 1.676.7 14.2 1,690.9 114.0 1,392.6 5,646.5

LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Notes payable 80.9 118.2 �  118.2 �  (152.1) 47.0
Accounts payable 257.7 352.9 �  352.9 (2.1) �  608.5
Deferred revenue 211.2 193.6 �  193.6 (32.0) �  372.8
Payroll and other benefits
liabilities 75.5 94.5 �  94.5 �  �  170.0
Other current liabilities 283.3 220.9 (6.5) 214.4 �  �  497.7

Total current liabilities 908.6 980.1 (6.5) 973.6 (34.1) (152.1) 1,696.0

Edgar Filing: DIEBOLD INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 191

Long-term debt 618.3 79.1 �  79.1 �  1,552.2 2,249.6
Pensions and other benefits 198.2 87.4 �  87.4 �  �  285.6
Post-retirement and other
benefits 20.9 13.7 �  13.7 �  �  34.6
Deferred income taxes 14.9 28.3 16.3 44.6 265.9 �  325.4
Other long-term liabilities 29.7 7.4 0.6 8.0 �  �  37.7
Commitments and
contingencies �  13.1 �  13.1 �  �  13.1
Equity:
Diebold, Incorporated
shareholders� equity
Preferred shares �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Common shares 99.6 37.0 �  37.0 (20.8) �  115.8
Additional paid-in capital 431.8 �  �  �  333.1 �  764.9
Retained earnings 978.9 565.7 3.8 569.5 (569.5) (7.5) 971.4
Treasury shares (560.2) (194.2) �  (194.2) 194.2 �  (560.2)
Accumulated other
comprehensive items, net (316.8) 54.8 �  54.8 (54.8) �  (316.8)

Total Diebold, Incorporated
shareholders� equity 633.3 463.3 3.8 467.1 (117.8) (7.5) 975.1
Noncontrolling interests 25.1 4.3 �  4.3 �  �  29.4

Total equity 658.4 467.6 3.8 471.4 (117.8) (7.5) 1,004.5

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,449.0 $ 1,676.7 $ 14.2 $ 1,690.9 $ 114.0 $ 1,392.6 $ 5,646.5

S-13

Edgar Filing: DIEBOLD INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 192

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2014 (in
millions, except per share data)

Historical

Diebold
(December 31,

2014)

Wincor
Nixdorf

(September 30,
2014)
(IFRS)

Wincor
Nixdorf
U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments

Wincor
Nixdorf
(U.S.
GAAP)

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Financing
AdjustmentsPro Forma

Net sales
Services $ 1,432.8 $ 1,598.7 $ �  $ 1,598.7 $ (1.8) $ �  $ 3,029.7
Products 1,302.0 1,752.3 �  1,752.3 (0.2) �  3,054.1

2,734.8 3,351.0 �  3,351.0 (2.0) �  6,083.8
Cost of sales
Services 974.8 1,317.5 �  1,317.5 (0.7) �  2,291.6
Products 1,033.8 1,295.6 1.7 1,297.3 79.9 �  2,411.0

2,008.6 2,613.1 1.7 2,614.8 79.2 �  4,702.6

Gross profit 726.2 737.9 (1.7) 736.2 (81.2) �  1,381.2
Selling and administrative
expense 478.4 427.2 2.2 429.4 69.5 �  977.3
Research, development and
engineering expense 93.6 133.5 0.4 133.9 (0.7) �  226.8
Impairment of assets 2.1 �  �  �  �  �  2.1
Gain on sale of assets, net (12.9) (34.9) �  (34.9) �  �  (47.8)

561.2 525.8 2.6 528.4 68.8 �  1,158.4

Operating profit (loss) 165.0 212.1 (4.3) 207.8 (150.0) �  222.8
Other income (expense)
Investment income 34.5 (1.7) �  (1.7) �  �  32.8
Interest expense (31.4) (11.8) 3.4 (8.4) �  (96.8) (136.6)
Foreign exchange (loss)
gain, net (11.8) �  �  �  �  �  (11.8)
Miscellaneous. net (1.6) �  �  �  �  �  (1.6)

Income before taxes 154.7 198.6 (0.9) 197.7 (150.0) (96.8) 105.6
Income tax expense 47.4 57.4 (0.2) 57.2 (43.4) (28.1) 33.1

Net income (loss) 107.3 141.2 (0.7) 140.5 (106.6) (68.7) 72.5
Net income (loss)
attributable to
noncontrolling interests 2.6 4.4 �  4.4 �  �  7.0

Edgar Filing: DIEBOLD INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 193

Net income (loss)
attributable to Diebold,
Incorporated $ 104.7 $ 136.8 $ (0.7) $ 136.1 $ (106.6) $ (68.7) $ 65.5

Weighted Average
Common Shares
Outstanding�Basic 64.5 12.9 �  77.4
Weighted Average
Common Shares
Outstanding�Diluted 65.2 12.9 �  78.1
Earnings per Share�Basic $ 1.62 $ 0.85
Earnings per Share�Diluted $ 1.61 $ 0.84

S-14

Edgar Filing: DIEBOLD INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 194

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30,
2015 (in millions, except per share data)

Historical

Diebold
(September 30,

2015)

Wincor
Nixdorf
(June 30,
2015)
(IFRS)

Wincor
Nixdorf
U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments

Wincor
Nixdorf
(U.S.
GAAP)

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Financing
AdjustmentsPro Forma

Net sales
Services $ 1,040.9 $ 1,075.2 $ �  $ 1,075.2 $ (6.0) $ �  $ 2,110.1
Products 768.0 977.4 �  977.4 (0.2) �  1,745.2

1,808.9 2,052.6 �  2,052.6 (6.2) �  3,855.3
Cost of sales
Services 699.4 898.7 �  898.7 (1.4) �  1,596.7
Products 629.2 751.7 (5.3) 746.4 14.2 �  1,389.8

1,328.6 1,650.4 (5.3) 1,645.1 12.8 �  2,986.5

Gross profit 480.3 402.2 5.3 407.5 (19.0) �  868.8
Selling and administrative
expense 363.2 273.6 2.0 275.6 50.4 �  689.2
Research, development and
engineering expense 66.2 81.1 3.5 84.6 (0.4) �  150.4
Impairment of assets 18.9 � �  �  �  �  18.9
Gain on sale of assets, net (1.4) � �  �  �  �  (1.4)

446.9 354.7 5.5 360.2 50.0 �  857.1

Operating profit (loss) 33.4 47.5 (0.2) 47.3 (69.0) �  11.7
Other income (expense)
Investment income 20.6 (1.0) � (1.0) �  �  19.6
Interest expense (24.1) (5.9) 1.2 (4.7) �  (71.8) (100.6)
Foreign exchange (loss) gain, net (9.2) �  �  �  �  �  (9.2)
Miscellaneous. net (1.7) �  �  �  �  �  (1.7)

Income before taxes 19.0 40.6 1.0 41.6 (69.0) (71.8) (80.2)
Income tax (benefit) expense (9.7) 11.9 0.7 12.6 (20.1) (20.8) (38.0)

Net income (loss) 28.7 28.7 0.3 29.0 (48.9) (51.0) (42.2)
Net income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interests 0.1 1.3 �  1.3 �  �  1.4

Net income (loss) attributable to
Diebold, Incorporated $ 28.6 $ 27.4 $ 0.3 $ 27.7 $ (48.9) $ (51.0) $ (43.6)

Edgar Filing: DIEBOLD INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 195

Weighted Average Common
Shares Outstanding�Basic 64.9 12.9 �  77.8
Weighted Average Common
Shares Outstanding�Diluted 65.5 12.9 �  78.4
Earnings per Share�Basic $ 0.44 $ (0.56)
Earnings per Share�Diluted $ 0.44 $ (0.56)

S-15

Edgar Filing: DIEBOLD INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 196

Table of Contents

B.9 Profit forecast and estimate. Not applicable. No profit forecast or profit estimate is being presented by
Diebold, Inc.

B.10 Qualifications in the audit
report on the historical
financial information.

Not applicable. There are no qualifications.

B.11 Insufficiency of the issuer�s
working capital for its
present requirements.

Not applicable. Diebold is of the opinion that it is in a position to meet the
payment obligations that become due within at least the next twelve months.